

79222-9

55256-2

No. ~~52928-51~~

**DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE, husband and wife and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondent,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation; THE CITY OF SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT; JAMES SEWELL, MOLLY DOUCE,

Petitioners,

and JOHN CAMERON AND, "JOHN DOES" 1-5, in their individual capacities, and the STATE OF WASHINGTON, its subdivisions and agencies, and the WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS

MILTON G. ROWLAND WSBA #15625
Assistant City Attorney
City of Spokane
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Washington
State Association of Municipal Attorneys

2011/11/03 11:09
8

Spokane City Attorney's Office
W. 808 Spokane Falls Boulevard
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 625-6225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Description of LEOFF System.	2
B. The Statutes	2
C. Statement of Facts.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The LEOFF statute is unconstitutional.	6
1. RCW 41.26.281 Violates Due Process and Art. I, § 12, of the Washington State Constitution.....	6
2. 2. RCW 41.26.281 Violates Wash. Const. Art. II, § 19.....	12
B. Plaintiff's claim is barred by sovereign immunity	15
C. Cities have standing	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 117 Wn. App. 483, 70 P.3d 147 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1004 (2004).....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Management v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 668, 694 P.2d 641 (1985)	18
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	9
<i>Fray v. Spokane County</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998)	14
<i>Gillis v. Walla Walla</i> , 94 Wn.2d 193, 616 P.2d 625 (1980)	11
<i>Grant Co. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	17
<i>Grant Co. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Boot</i> , 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996).....	13
<i>Kaya v. Partington</i> , 681 A.2d 256 (1996)	19
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Mount Spokane Skiing Corp. v. Spokane Cy.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 165, 936 P.2d 1148 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1021 (1997).....	13
<i>Mountain Timber Company v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S.Ct. 260, 61 L.Ed. 685 (1917).....	7
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917)	8
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 241, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	9
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 490, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	18

<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915).....	7
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 96 Wn. App. 336, 979 P.2d 458 (1999)	16
<i>State v. Thiessen</i> , 88 Wn. App. 827, 828, 946 P.2d 1207 (1997)	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 103 Wn. App. 800, 14 P.3d 854 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1022, 29 P.3d 719 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 114 Wn. App. 653, 59 P.3d 711 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 510, 163 L.Ed.2d 306, 74 USLW 4008, 2005 Daily Journal D.A.R. 13,151, 18 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 573 (U.S. Nov 08, 2005) (NO. 04-759).....	16, 17
<i>Zahler v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 125 Wash. 410, 217 P. 55 (1923).....	8

Statutes

Revised Code of Washington 4.96.010.....	14, 15, 16
Revised Code of Washington 4.96.010(1).....	13
Revised Code of Washington 41.26.270.....	2, 3, 6, 10, 11
Revised Code of Washington 41.26.281.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
Revised Code of Washington 41.26.901.....	12
Revised Code of Washington 41.50.110.....	3
Revised Code of Washington 41.26.....	2, 3, 6
Revised Code of Washington 51.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10
Revised Code of Washington 51.04.010.....	10

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const., Article I, § 12.....	5, 6, 17
Wash. Const., Article II, § 19	12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

1971 Wash. Laws, 1 st Ex. Sess., ch. 257.....	13
2A ARTHUR LARSON, WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION LAW § 72.33, at 14-290.3 (1993).....	10
The Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	16
Workmen’s Compensation Act, Chap. 74 of the laws of 1911	7
